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TOWN OF COCHRANE
SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD
BOARD ORDER: 18-004
IN THE MATTER OF THE Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000 Chapter M-26
(the “Act”)
AND IN THE MATTER OF A DEVELOPMENT APPEAL lodged by Canna Cabana, of
Calgary, AB (the “Appellant”)
BEFORE:
David Helmer, Chairperson
Scott Gibson-Craig
Morgan Nagel
Brenda Samborski
Scott Shannon
Doug Townsend
Karen Babin, Secretary
This is an appeal to the Town of Cochrane Subdivision and Development Appeal Board
(“SDAB”) of the Development Authority, being the Notice of Refusal of Development
Permit 2018-198 for a Cannabis Retail Store, at 111 Second Avenue West, Plan 2395H,
Block 3, Lots 11 & 12, in the Town of Cochrane (“Town”).
A hearing to consider the appeal was convened by the SDAB on January 17th, 2019,
commencing at 6:30 pm in the Town’s Council Chambers.
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I. BACKGROUND
Application DP2018-198 is for a change of use from an existing Eating Establishment
to a Cannabis Retail Store at 111 Second Avenue. The subject parcel is designated
Central Business (CB) District where Cannabis Retail Store is listed as a Permitted Use.
The Development Authority reviewed the application for compliance with the Land Use
Bylaw (LUB), specifically Cannabis Retail Stores (CRS). The review found that the
proposed application did not comply with the minimum setback requirement of 150m
from another CRS. The applicant is also required to provide a lot lighting plan under
the safe premise requirements however, this was not cited as a reason for refusal.
Section 19.11.6 states that “the Development Authority will not accept a variance to a
development permit application with respect to the Cannabis Retail Store Provisions”.
In other words, the Development Authority has no authority to consider a variance to
any of the regulations.
In accordance with Section 19.11.0 of the Land Use Bylaw 01/2004, the application
was deemed refused by the Development Authority on November 22, 2018.
The Appellant filed a notice of the appeal as per Section 685(1) of the Municipal
Government Act, if a development authority fails or refuses to issue a development
permit to a person, the person applying for the permit may appeal to the Subdivision
and Development Appeal Board.
II. DETERMINATION OF THE BOARD
The Appeal is upheld and DP2018-198 is approved as per the reasons outlined in
section IV Decision and subject to the conditions attached in Appendix 1.
III. REVIEW OF SUBMISSIONS
a) Development Officer
The Development Planner submitted a comprehensive Administrative Report and oral
presentation to the Board.
The proposed development is for a change of use from an existing Eating Establishment
to a Cannabis Retail Store at 111 Second Avenue. The subject parcel is designated
Central Business (CB) District where the purpose and intent of this district is to provide
for pedestrian oriented commercial developments. The uses will be those that promote
the downtown as Cochrane’s primary area of community social interaction and a focus
of civic and cultural identity. Cannabis Retail Stores are listed as a Permitted Use.
The applicant proposed to use the property and building for the sale of cannabis
products and accessories as licensed by the Alberta Gaming, Liquor, and Cannabis
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Retail (AGLC) commission. The proposal meets the land use definition of Cannabis
Retail Store.
Due to the recent legalization of Cannabis Retail Stores by the federal government,
Development Permit applications were accepted starting on October 1st, 2018 and
reviewed in the order that they were received. This was the fourth Cannabis Retail
Store application to be received and reviewed by administration.
The Development Officer conducted a formal circulation of the application to applicable
internal and external agencies. There were no objections received. A summary of
comments is as follows:
 concerns about the proximity to the FCSS building and Parent Link Centre
 grading and stormwater plan will be required if applicant paves parking area
 unit must be built to comply with ABC 2014, basement to be used for storage
only, ensure appropriate fire extinguisher mounted by front entrance,
notification required if additional hardened security is added
 signage not submitted, will require separate development permit
The application was reviewed for compliance with the Land Use Bylaw. On November
22, 2018, the Development Officer issued a Notice of Decision refusing the Cannabis
Retail Store stating the following reason:


The location of the proposed use is within 121m of another approved Cannabis
Retail Store located at Lot 2, Block 3, Plan 851 1119 (401 First Street West).
The minimum required setback is 150m as per Section 19.11.2 of Land Use
Bylaw 01/2004.

Further to this review, the Land Use Bylaw, Section 19.11.6 states that “the
Development Authority will not accept a variance to a development permit application
with respect to the Cannabis Retail Store Provisions”. As a result, a variance to any of
these regulations could not be considered.
b) Appellant
The Appellant submitted a report to the Board as well as an oral presentation outlining
their grounds for appealing the Development Authority’s decision to refuse the
proposed application for a Cannabis Retail Store.
The Appellant noted that apart from the setback from a neighbouring Cannabis Retail
Store, the application is either compliant or can be brought into compliance with the
development permit requirements governing the use. The proposed development is
approximately 121m from an approved CRS which would result in a variance of 29m
(19.3%).
The Appellant identified that pursuant to the LUB, the setback distance of 150m is
measured “as the crow flies” between the exterior wall of each CRS. When measuring
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the walking distance between the entrances of the closest approved CRS in relation to
the subject parcel, the approximate distance is 190m. The Appellant stated that
the storefronts are located on different streets, face different directions and are
separated by a busy roadway (First Street West). In addition, there are multiple
significant buildings between them that act as a physical buffer. There is no direct line
of sight between the two locations nor their signage. It is the Appellant’s position that
the actual travel distance and buffering created by the buildings located between the
stores are such that the risk of actual or perceived clustering is minimal.
The Appellant requested that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board approve
the requested variance of 29m and the development permit for a Cannabis Retail Store
at 111 Second Avenue.
c) Additional Submissions and Presentations
There were no additional submissions or presentations.
IV.

DECISION

As outlined in Section 687(3)(d) of the Municipal Government Act, the Board may
“issue a development permit even though the proposed development does not comply
with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,
i.

The proposed development would not
a) Unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood, or
b) Materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value of
neighbouring parcels of land.”

The Board agrees that the location of the proposed development will not interfere or
have a negative effect on the neighbourhood or local businesses. The development
permit application was circulated to internal and external agencies for comment and
the Development Authority advised there were no objections.
The development permit application was compliant with or can be brought into
compliance with all provisions of Section 19.11.0 of the Land Use Bylaw except for the
minimum 150m setback distance from another CRS. The Board understands the intent
of the setback is to avoid clustering. The proposed development is located 121m from
an approved CRS, 29m short of the required 150m. The Board believes that a variance
of 29m (19.3%) being requested by the Appellant is reasonable.
It is the Board’s position that there is no appearance of clustering as there is no line
of sight between the approved store and proposed location, they are situated on
different streets separated by a busy roadway and the storefronts face different
directions with several buildings in between. Additionally, the walking distance
between the two locations is measured at approximately 190m, 40m more than the
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minimum setback distance as prescribed in the LUB.
For these reasons, the Board upholds the Appeal and DP2018-198 is approved subject
to the conditions outlined in Appendix 1.

Dated this 25th Day of January 2019

Original Signed by David Helmer
___________________________
David Helmer, Chairperson

Town of Cochrane SDAB

Original Signed by Karen Babin
_____________________________
Karen Babin, Recording Secretary
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APPENDIX 1
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
The Cannabis Retail Store has been approved by the Subdivision and Development
Appeal Board subject to the following conditions:
1. This development is classified as a Cannabis Retail Store and is a Permitted

Use in the Central Business (CB) District, on the lands legally described as Lots
11 & 12, Block 3, Plan 2395H.
1. Prior to the issuance of a Development Permit, the applicant/owner shall
provide a lot lighting plan which provides the information specified in Section
11.22.4 of Land Use Bylaw 01/2004, as may be amended from time to time,
to the satisfaction of the Development Authority.
2. The applicant/owner shall provide the Town of Cochrane a copy of their
Cannabis Retail Store License from Alberta Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis
(AGLC).
3. The proposed signage element of this development is exempted from this
approval and shall require separate Development Permit approval.
4. Parking stalls for the proposed development shall be provided in accordance
with the requirements of Land Use Bylaw 01/2004. All parking stalls shall be
hard surfaced with asphalt pavement, concrete or other similar paving material
to the satisfaction of the Development Authority prior to occupancy. Please
ensure that all existing stalls have been properly marked and all weather
signage is in place for all barrier free parking stalls.
5. Site lighting shall adhere to the site lighting plan and light fixture standards as
outlined in the approved plans, as well as the “dark sky” lighting requirements
of Section 11.22 of Land Use Bylaw 01/2004, as may be amended from time
to time, to the satisfaction of the Development Authority.
6. The exterior finish, design and colour scheme for this development shall adhere
to the Town of Cochrane Western Heritage Design Guidelines and are to be
implemented as shown on the approved plans and drawings. Any changes to
any element of exterior finish, design and colour must be first approved in
writing by the Development Authority.
7. Construction materials, including garbage, shall be stored securely in weatherproof and animal-proof containers to the satisfaction of the Development
Authority so as not to create a nuisance to neighbouring properties.
8. This approval shall be voided if the conditions to be met prior to issuing a
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Development Permit have not been satisfactorily addressed within one year
of the Notice of Decision date. An extension to the approval period for the
Notice of Decision may only be considered by the Development Authority if
a request is received in writing, along with the applicable fee, a minimum of
forty (40) days before the expiry date noted above.
9. In accordance with Section 1.5.1 of Land Use Bylaw 01/2004, a Development
Permit, if issued, is valid only if development commences within one year of
the date of Development Permit issuance and the development is completed
within two years of the date of issuance. A new Development Permit may be
required unless a request for a time extension to the applicable date is received
prior to its expiry.
Advisory Notes:
a) It is the responsibility of the applicant/owner to comply with all requirements
of Land Use Bylaw 01/2004, other municipal regulations, and all provincial and
federal legislation.
b) All permits as required by the Alberta Building Code shall be obtained and the
applicant/owner shall remain compliant with the provisions of this code at all
times. All building permit applications must be affixed with the seal of a
professional architect.
c) All buildings are to comply with the fire codes and regulations in place at
the time of construction.
d) It shall be the responsibility of the applicant/owner to meet all turning
movement requirements of the Alberta Building Code.
e) All contractors working on this development shall acquire a valid Cochrane
Business Licence prior to the commencement of any work and shall maintain
the licence for the full duration of the construction period.
f) It is the responsibility of the applicant/owner to meet all conditions of approval.
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